All brand and product names are trademarks, registered trademarks or service marks of their respective holders.
Installation Manual
RADAR SENSOR
Model DRS6A X-Class/DRS12A X-Class/DRS25A X-Class
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ................................................................................................ i
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION .......................................................................................... iii
EQUIPMENT LISTS........................................................................................................ iv

*: Selectable for DRS6A X-Class only.
Optional supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Scanner Unit RSB-134-112 -
1
For DRS6A X-Class
RSB-134-113 - For DRS12A X-Class
RSB-134-114 - For DRS25A X-Class
Radiator XN10A* -
1
3.4 ft
XN12A - 4 ft
XN13A - 6 ft
Installation
Materials
CP03-37101 001-426-290 1 For scanner unit
CP03-22901 008-523-690 1 For radiator
CP03-36400 000-027-211
1
Cable assembly (10 m),  supplied for
DRS6A X-Class
CP03-36410 000-027-212 Cable assembly (15 m),  supplied for
DRS6A X-Class
CP03-36420 000-027-213 Cable assembly (20 m),  supplied for
DRS6A X-Class
CP03-36430 000-027-214 Cable assembly (30 m),  supplied for
DRS6A X-Class
CP03-37400 000-033-082 Cable assembly (10 m),  supplied for
DRS12A/25A X-Class
CP03-37410 000-033-083 Cable assembly (15 m),  supplied for
DRS12A/25A X-Class
CP03-37420 000-033-084 Cable assembly (20 m),  supplied for
DRS12A/25A X-Class
CP03-37430 000-033-085 Cable assembly (30 m),  supplied for
DRS12A/25A X-Class
Spare Parts SP03-18101 001-426-190
1
Fuses (5 A, 10 A and 15 A), supplied for
the DRS6A X-Class
SP03-19601 001-514-020 Fuses (5 A, 10 A and 15 A), supplied for
DRS12A/25A X-Class
Name Type Code No. Remarks
LAN Cable MOD-Z072-020+ 001-167-880-10 2 m
MOD-Z072-050+ 001-167-890-10 5 m
MOD-Z072-100+ 001-167-900-10 10 m
Joint Box TL-CAT-012 000-167-140-10 For LAN cable extension
1
1. INSTALLATION AND WIRING
1.1 Mounting Considerations
Select a mounting location, keeping in mind the following points:
• Install the antenna unit on the hardtop, radar arch or on a mast on an appropriate
platform.
• Locate the antenna where there is a good all-round view. Where possible, there
should be no obstructions to the scanning beam such as superstructure or rigging.
Obstructions cause shadow sectors and decrease the overall performance of the
radar. The loss of performance can cause false echoes and reduce the quality of
the observed images. A mast for instance, with a diameter considerably less than
the horizontal beam width of the radiator, will cause only a small shadow sector.
However, a horizontal spreader, or cross trees in the same horizontal plane as the
antenna unit, would be a much more serious obstruction. You would need to place
the antenna unit well above or below it. Be sure there are no metallic objects near
the antenna.
• It is rarely possible to place the antenna unit where a completely clear view in all
directions is available. After fitting the antenna, determining any shadow sectors,
their angle and bearing, and their influence on the radar is recommended.
NOTICE
Do not apply paint, anti-corrosive sealant or contact
spray to coating or plastic parts of the equipment.
Those items contain organic solvents that can damage
coating and plastic parts, especially plastic connectors.
(a) Common mast (b) Radar mast
Vertical beam angle = 22°
1.  INSTALLATION AND WIRING